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PROCEEDINGS

 Education - Technical - Directorate of Technical Education - Academic (A) Section -
Polytechnic Stream - Condonation of shortage of attendance - Special Condonation
(S4&S6) - Sanctioned -Orders Issued. 

ACADEMIC (A) Section
No.DTETVM/2587/2026-
C2 (ACA) 

Thiruvananthapuram, Dated: 27-03-2026

Read:- 1. G.O (MS) No.326/2019/HEdn dated 30.09.2019
2.  G.O (Rt) No.331/2019/HEdn dated 04.10.2019 

 3. Application for Condonation of Shortage of Attendance received from
the Principals of various Polytechnic Colleges

 4.  Minutes of the meeting on 27.03.2026
 

ORDER
 

         As per the G.O read above, the power of granting sanction of Condonation of
attendance to the students of Diploma course having shortage of attendance less than
65% is entrusted to the Member Secretary SBTE on recommendation of the
committee consisting of Senior Joint Director as Chairman, Deputy Director (General)
and Joint Controller of Technical Examination as members. The committee shall
consider the applications duly recommended by the Principals of those students who
have passed more than 50% of subjects of previous semester and completed all
academic requirements for the ongoing semester. 
        The Committee examined the applications for condonation recommended by the
Principals of various Polytechnic colleges and found that the details received from the
Principals and the reason for shortage of attendance are genuine and admissible. The
committee has recommended that the following students are eligible for special
condonation.
      Therefore the sanction is here by accorded based on the report of the committee,
to condone the shortage of attendance of the following students on medical ground
during the academic year 2025-26 subject to the remittance of prescribed fees.           

Sl.
No.

Student Name &
Register No. Institution Semester

& Branch
Percentage of
Attendance

Fee
Status Remarks

1
ROSHNA RAJ R M GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE

NEDUMANGAD S4 ELS 55.00%
NOT
PAID Sanctioned
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2401041083

2 ANAGHA SURESH 
2401041060

GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE
NEDUMANGAD

S4 ELS 50.50% NOT
PAID Sanctioned

3 ROHINI S 
2401041081

GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE
NEDUMANGAD

S4 ELS 58.30% NOT
PAID Sanctioned

4 VIGHNESH R S 
2401041092

GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE
NEDUMANGAD

S4 ELS 57.00% NOT
PAID Sanctioned

5 ARUN KRISHNA V
2401042251

GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE
NEDUMANGAD

S4 ELS 58.50% NOT
PAID Sanctioned

6 ABHISHEK S 
2401042247

GOVT POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE
NEDUMANGAD

S4 ELS 54.00% NOT
PAID Sanctioned

7 ALEN P P 
2301033532

MGM POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE
PAMPAKUDA ERNAKULAM

S6 EEE 60.00% FEES
PAID Sanctioned

8 Shalini R
2301013284

Younus College of
Polytechnic, Thalachira

S6, CE 57.30% NOT
PAID Sanctioned

9 Maneesh M
2301013281

Younus College of
Polytechnic, Thalachira

S6, CE 56.10% NOT
PAID Sanctioned

10
ABDULLA HASSAN
T
2401030809

Madin Polytechnic College S4
EEE 60.70% PAID Sanctioned

11 Jishnu Rajesh
2301130973

MODEL POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE MATTAKKARA

S6 C T 48.50% PAID Sanctioned

12 Abhijith  KT 
2301150490 

EKNMMPTC KALLIASSERY CHE 6 60.30% PAID Sanctioned

13 Ansil V A
2301012470

GPTC Kothamangalam S6, CE 57.40% PAID Sanctioned

14 Abhishek Sudheer
2401041811

GPTC Kothamangalam S4, EL 59.80% PAID Sanctioned

15 Airin K J
2401133921

St.Mary`s Polytechnic College S4 CT 54.32% PAID Sanctioned

16 Yahiya A
2301033387

St.Mary`s Polytechnic College S6 EEE 58.00% PAID Sanctioned

17 Savio Sunny
2301023800

Govt Polytechnic College ,
Kasaragod S6  ME 59.00% PAID Sanctioned

18 Sourav M
2401130728

Govt Polytechnic College ,
Kasaragod S4, C T 50.00% PAID Sanctioned

19 RAVISANKER P
2401430053

SNIT ADOOR S4 MC 52.90% NOT
PAID Sanctioned

20 SREERAJ R
2401430054

SNIT ADOOR S4 MC 52.50% NOT
PAID Sanctioned

SOORAJ S SNIT ADOOR S4 AM 60.00% NOT Sanctioned
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21 2401340101 PAID

22 SREELAL B
2401340102

SNIT ADOOR S4 AM 62.70% NOT
PAID Sanctioned

23 SARANG S
2401042331

JDT ISLAM POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE, KOZHIKODE

S4 EL 50.00% PAID Sanctioned

24
Goutham Krishna
Reji
2401022862

GPTC, Kalamassery S4 MECH 60.50% NOT
PAID Sanctioned

25 Anjima S
2401012974

CPTC, Thiruvananthapuram S4 CE 56.60% NOT
PAID Sanctioned

26 Abhimanue P S
2301013291

CPTC, Thiruvananthapuram S6 CE 35.70% NOT
PAID Sanctioned

27
AJAY
OMANAKUTTAN
2401131171

Carmel Polytechnic
Alappuzha

S4 - CT 56.00% PAID Sanctioned

28 ASIYA S
2401131120

JDT ISLAM POLYTECHNIC
COLLEGE

S 4 , C T 58.00% PAID Sanctioned

29 Arjun K saju
2301131034

GPC Perumbavoor S6 CT 58.90% NOT
PAID Sanctioned

30 Adithya G V
2301131126

NSS Polytechnic College,
Pandalam S6 CT 46.00% PAID Sanctioned

31 Gouri R N
2401133647

NSS Polytechnic College,
Pandalam S4 CT 58.60% PAID Sanctioned

32
MUHAMMAD
SHAMMAS K V
2401041026

GPTC, Mattannur S4, EL 46.00% PAID Sanctioned

33 SREENANDH K K 
2401021207

GPTC, Mattannur S4, ME 56.98% PAID Sanctioned

34
MUHAMMED
SHAHANSHA
HANSAB
2401021189

GPTC, Mattannur S4,ME 57.21% PAID Sanctioned

35 Avinash Pushpan
2401133837

GPTC, Mananthavadi S4 CT 61.40% NOT
PAID Sanctioned

36 ABHIJITH C M 
2401031689

Malabar Polytechnic Campus
-Palakkad S4- EEE 59.00% PAID Sanctioned

37 SAVIN V V
2301340066

Malabar Polytechnic Campus
-Palakkad S6- AI & ML 56.50% PAID Sanctioned

38
MOHAMMED
SIDAN K
2301340183

Malabar Polytechnic Campus
-Palakkad

S6- AI & ML 60.80% PAID Sanctioned

39 MANEESH M P
2301340047

Malabar Polytechnic Campus
-Palakkad S6- AI & ML 56.70% PAID Sanctioned

MUHAMMED Malabar Polytechnic Campus
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40 MUSHFIQ M K
2301340055

-Palakkad S6- AI & ML 61.30% PAID Sanctioned

41 SHIFA A K
2301340068

Malabar Polytechnic Campus
-Palakkad S6- AI & ML 50.50% PAID Sanctioned

42 Neelima P P
2201200181

GWPTC Kottakkal S6 EC 56.01% NOT
PAID Sanctioned

43
Kum. Dilsha
Thasneem K
2301040407

GWPTC Kottakkal S6 EL 52.30% NOT
PAID Sanctioned

  The Principal should ensure the remittance of the prescribed fees to the Government account
and intimate the same to this office by return with relevant documents.     
 

ANI ABRAHAM
SENIOR JOINT DIRECTOR (PS)

 

To,
1. The Principals of concerned Polytechnic colleges (Through www.dtekerala.gov.in)
2.  SF/OC
 

 

DTETVM/2587/2026-C2 (ACA) I/591564/2026


		eOffice Division
	2026-03-27T20:47:03+0530
	ANI ABRAHAM




